
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE 

LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Joseph Folorunso 
Helen Gibson 
Alan Hall 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2013 

  
For further information please contact:  
 
Yinka Ojo  
Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   Unit 3 Ashby Mews SE4 Brockley 7 - 18 

4.   10 Chelsfield Gardens SE26 Sydenham 19 - 28 

5.   Playing Fields And Pavilion  
Abbotshall Road SE6 

Catford South 29 - 42 

6.   Commercial Units A & B,  
The Courtyard, 3 Besson Street SE14 

Telegraph Hill 43 - 56 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

(1) Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2) Other registerable interests 

(3) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 

(1) Employment trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain 

(2) Sp
[...]
re in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of Planning Committee C held on 8 November 
2012 and 20 December 2012. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS SE4 1TB 

Ward Brockley 

Contributors Monique Wallace 

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81670 
 
Application dated 15.10.2012, revised 22.11.2012 
 
Applicant Skyline Design Limited on behalf of Mr Lowe 
 
Proposal Alterations to Unit 3, Ashby Mews SE4, including 

replacement roofs, the installation of roof lights, 
doors and a circular window to the front.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 284.3.100.PL.01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 

284.3.200.PL.01, PL.02, 284.3.1250.PL.01, Design 
& Access  Statement and Heritage Statement 
received 22/11/12. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/98/A3/TP 

(2) Lewisham’s Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

  

1.0 Background  

1.1 This application was considered by Planning Committee C on 20 December 2012 
and a decision was deferred for members of the Committee to visit the site. 

1.2 The site visit took place on Friday 18 January at 12pm whereby Members visited 
the application premises and also viewed it from the gardens of 68 and 70 Manor 
Avenue. 

1.3 The content of the report considered on 20 December 2012 is found in the 
following sections of this report.   

2.0 Property/Site Description   

2.1 The application site comprises Unit 3 Ashby Mews, a single storey industrial unit 
of some 215m2 which is part of a
[...]
residential unit and a Ceramicist studio 
space.  This application remains undetermined. 

3.12 DC/12/79577 - Unit 5, Ashby Mews - The construction of a two storey building to 
provide a live work unit at Unit 5 Ashby Mews with studio on the ground floor and 
a two bedroom self-contained flat on the upper floor.  This application remains 
undetermined. 

4.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposals 

4.1 The proposal is for alterations to Unit 3, Ashby Mews including the replacement of 
the roofs, the installation of roof lights, doors and a circular window to the front.  

Replacement Roof 

4.2 The application building has two main roofs; a pitched, ‘saw tooth’ design to the 
front part of the building, towards Ashby Mews, and a lower pitched, hipped roof 
to the rear part of the building. Both roofs are to be replaced in their entirety; the 
front roof with an aluminium metal deck finish and the rear roof slopes with grey 
slate tiles. 

4.3 The form of the roofs would not be altered. The drawings note that thermal  
insulation would be provided below the roof covering.   

Roof lights 

4.4 The front roof is proposed with 8 roof lights; 4 large roof lights flush with the roof 
slope are proposed to the south western roof slope and 4 smaller ones on the 
north western slope 

4.5 The three existing roof lights in the rear part of the building would be replaced with 
roof lights of the same dimensions. 

Alterations 

4.6 The front wall of the building is to be re-built using reclaimed yellow London stock 
brick above a plinth finished in black engineering brickwork. The black 
engineering brickwork will also be used for the door and window surrounds and 
lintels. Doors and windows are to be finished in black metal. The large door 
opening to the Mews would be reduced in size and a new pedestrian entrance 
door would be provided. 

4.7 The existing triangular window to the rear elevation of the higher part of the 
building will be reduced in size, and is propo
[...]
he Core Strategy was adopted by the Council at its meeting on 29 June 2011. 
The Core Strategy, together with the London Plan and the saved policies of the 
Unitary Development Plan, is the borough's statutory development plan. The 
following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and cross cutting 
policies from the Lewisham Core Strategy as they relate to this application:  

Spatial Policy 5  Areas of Stability and Managed Change 
Policy 5  Other employment locations 
Policy 7  Climate change and adapting to the effects 
Policy 8  Sustainable design and construction and energy efficiency 
Policy 15  High quality design for Lewisham 
Policy 16  Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment 
 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 

5.13 The saved policies of the UDP relevant to this application are:  

URB 3 Urban Design 
URB 6 Alterations and Extensions 
URB 13 Trees  
URB 16 New Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to Buildings in 
Conservation Areas 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development  
ENV.PRO 12 Light Generating Development  
HSG 4 Residential Amenity  
HSG 8 Backland and In-fill Development  
 
Brockley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning Document (December 
2005)  

5.14 This document advises on the content of planning applications, and gives advice 
on external alterations to properties. It lays out advice on repairs and maintenance 
and specifically advises on windows, roof extensions, satellite dishes, chimney 

Page 13



 

UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS SE4 1TB 

DC/12/81670 

 

stacks, doors, porches, canopies, walls, front gardens, development in rear 
gardens, shop fronts and architectural and other details. 

It also sets out detailed guidance on the limited development that will generally be 
considered acceptable within the Brockley Mews.   

Brockley Conservation Area Appraisal (August 2006) 

5.15 The Character appraisal provides an assessment and definition of Brockley’s 
special historic and architec
[...]
8.3 On balance, officers consider that any impact to residential amenity derived from 
the proposed alterations would be marginal in the context of an established 
commercial environment, in close proximity to residential dwellings and thus the 
scheme is considered acceptable. 

9.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 

9.1 It is considered that the proposal satisfies the Council’s Land Use and 
environmental criteria and is acceptable in principle, being in accordance with 
Policies URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

9.2 It is considered that the proposal is appropriate in terms of its form and design 
and would not result in material harm to the appearance or character of the 
surrounding area, or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  The proposal is 
thereby in accordance with Policy 15 High Quality Design for Lewisham, Policy 16 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment in Lewisham’s 
Core Strategy (June 2011). 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following condition 

The triangular window in the rear elevation shall be provided in obscure glazing, 
shall be fixed shut and remain as such in perpetuity. 

Reason 

To prevent overlooking of neighbouring residential properties and consequent loss 
of amenity thereto and to comply with saved policy HSG 4 Residential Amenity in 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

10 CHELSFIELD GARDENS SE26 4DJ 

DC/12/81172 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 10 CHELSFIELD GARDENS SE26 4DJ 

Ward Sydenham 

Contributors Katie Lazzam 

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81172 
 
Application dated 20.8.2012, revised 17.9.12 
 
Applicant Mr F Nwaka 
 
Proposal The partial demolition and erection of a single-

storey extension to the rear of the existing 
garage at 10 Chelsfield Gardens SE26. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Location Plan, Block Plan, Existing and 

Proposed Floor Plans and Elevation Drawings. 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/499/B/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 

(3) The London Plan (July 2011) 
(4) Local Development Framework 
Documents 

(5) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

 
Designation Adopted UDP- Existing Use 

  

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application relates to a property located on the southern side of Chelsfield 
Gardens, adjoining the right angle bend in the road.  The property is an end of 
terrace two-storey dwelling with a gabled roof.  The dwelling is constructed of white 
render for the exterior walls and tiling for the roof.  It is located on a rectangular 
shaped corner plot, at the point where the road bends.  Therefore the flank elevation 
of the site faces the front elevation of several other properties on the opposite side of 
the street. 

1.2 The vicinity is characteristic of a residential area, with the street scene comprising a 
fairly regular pattern of terraced properties. 

1.3 Chelsfield Gardens is not a classified road, nor within a Conservation Area, and 
there are no listed buildings within the immediate vicinity. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 In December 2001, planning permission DC/01/49758 was granted for the retention 
of a single storey extension to the side of 10 Chelsfield Gardens. 

2.2 An enforcement investigation was set up in August 2011 regarding the erection of 
an unauthorised single storey extension to the rear of the existing garage.  In terms 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 

10 CHELSFIELD GARDENS SE26 4DJ 

DC/12/81172 

 

of size, the structure is 5.4 metres deep, 2.7 metres wide, and 2.7 metres high, with 
a flat roof.  The structure has been constructed using a variety of different materials 
and is set in approximately 700mm from the side boundary. 

2.3 As the structure exceeded permitted development limits and required planning 
permission, the owner of the property was invited to submit a planning application 
for the unauthorised works. 

2.4 In August 2012, planning permission DC/12/80548 was refused for the retention of 
a single storey extension to the side / rear of 10 Chelsfield Gardens, for the 
following reason:- 

"The extension by reason of its poor design, size and materials is considered to be 
a visually dominant and obtrusive addition that detracts from the character of the 
original dwelling and the streetscene, contrary to saved policies URB 3 Urban 
Design; URB 6 Extensions and Alterations; HSG 4 Residential Amenity and HSG 
12 Residential Extensions of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) and Objective 10 Protect and Enhance Lewisham's Character, Spatial Policy 
5 Areas of Stability and Managed Change and  Policy 15 High Quality Design for 
Lewisham  of the Core Strategy (June 2011)." 

2.5 No appeal was lodged against this refusal. 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 Following the refusal of planning permission for the retention of the structure, this 
revised application has been submitted.  Under this scheme, the depth of the 
structure would be reduced from 5.4 metres to 3.7 metres.  The structure would still 
be 2.7 metres wide, with a flat roof that is 2.7 metres high, and would still be set in 
approximately 700mm from the side boundary. 

3.2 The existing unauthorised structure has been constructed using a variety of 
different materials, although it is proposed that if permission were to be granted, the 
extension would be rendered and a new roof provided.  The rear garage-style door 
would be replaced with a window. 

3.3 To comply with Building Regulations, the structure may also need to be partly 
demolished and re-built and the description of development has been amended to 
reflect this. 

4.0 Consultation and Replies 

4.1 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to nearby residents.  Local Ward 
Councillors were also consulted. 

Written Respon
[...]
reement, it is 
considered appropriate to impose an informative advising the applicant that the 
works should be completed within six months.  If the applicant fails to comply with 
this condition, a further report would be presented to Committee regarding 
enforcement action. 

8.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal satisfies the Council’s land use and environmental 
criteria and is acceptable in principle, being in accordance with Policy URB 3 Urban 
Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and Objective 10: 
Protect and enhance Lewisham’s character and Policy 15 High Quality Design for 
Lewisham within the  Core Strategy (June 2011). 

8.2 It is considered that the proposal is appropriate in terms of its form and design and 
would not result in material harm to the appearance or character of the surrounding 
area, or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  The proposal is thereby in 
accordance with Policies URB 3 Urban Design, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and 
HSG 12 Residential Extensions in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) and Objective 10: Protect and enhance Lewisham’s character and Policy 15 
High Quality Design for Lewisham within the Adopted Core Strategy (June 2011). 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:- 

No new external finishes, including works of making good, shall be carried out other 
than in materials to match the existing single-storey side extension. 

Page 24



 

10 CHELSFIELD GARDENS SE26 4DJ 

DC/12/81172 

 

Reason 

To ensure that the proposed development is in keeping with the existing building 
and does not prejudice the appearance of the locality and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Informative 

(1) The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive 
discussions took place which resulted in amendments to the application 
including the reduction in the depth of the extension. 

(2) The applicant is advised that all works included in this planning permission, 
including the reduction in depth of the extension from 5.4 metres to 3.7 
metres and the rendering of the external blockwork walls, plus with sections 
of white painted timber cladding, to match the existing single-storey side 
extension should be completed within six months of the date of this 
permission, otherwise the Council will reconsider enforcement action 
regarding the construction of the unauthorised rear extension. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION, ABBOTSHALL ROAD SE6 1SQ  

Ward Catford South 

Contributors Tabitha Lythe 

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/81709 
 
Application dated 19.10.12 as revised on 19.12.12 
 
Applicant Mr R Walker, Community Teachsport. 
 
Proposal The construction of a replacement single storey 

community sports modular building to provide 
changing rooms, disabled facilities, 
dance/community hall, training rooms/office, 
reception area and community cafe at Playing 
Fields and Pavilion, Abbotshall Road, SE6, 
together with the provision of mini football 
pitches & bay cricket nets. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Plan Received 15 Nov 2012; Site Plan 

Received 15 Dec 2012; 11937; Design and 
Access Statement, Business Plan. 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File  LE/655/A/TP 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 

2004) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) The London Plan 

 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

  

  

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The site is a pavilion building on Abbotshall playing field in the south-eastern 
corner of the playing field, which is approximately 1.2 hectares in size. Residential 
properties bound the site to the north, south and west and Abbotshall Road fronts 
the eastern elevation where the access to the site is. The playing field is 
Metropolitan Open Land. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 None. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION, ABBOTSHALL ROAD SE6 1SQ  

DC/12/81709 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 The current application proposes the demolition of the existing single-storey 
pavilion. 

3.2 A single-storey building measuring 18.16m x 18.16m at the widest points x 3.15m 
high is proposed in the south-eastern corner of the playing field. The building is 
proposed to be used as a community building providing changing rooms in 
connection with sports facilities, dance/community hall, training rooms/office and 
community café. 

3.3 The building is proposed to be of modular construction and clad in cedar timber 
on the northern, eastern and western elevations with the southern elevation being 
a plastisol and would have upvc windows. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents and business in the 
surrounding area and the relevant ward Councillors. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

4.3 Letters were sent to 88 residents.  9 objections were received from 11, 13, 33, 41, 
43 and 45 Abbotshall Road, 51 Muirkirk Road and 6 and 16 Merchiston Road  

• Increase in noise  

• Late night use will cause disturbance 
[...]
thority for confirmation. 

(6) The premises shall not be open for customer business between the hours 
of 11 pm and 8 am on any day of the week. 

Reasons 

(1) To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building(s) and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

(2) In order to prevent any unacceptable loss of privacy to adjoining properties 
and the area generally and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and Policies URB 3 
Urban Design, HSG 5 Layout and Design of New Residential Development 
and HSG 12 Residential Extensions in the adopted Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

(3) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
appearance of the refuse chamber and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

(4) In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

(5) To ensure compliance with Core Strategy policy 8 Sustainable design and 
construction and energy efficiency. 

(6) To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and to comply with 
Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise 
Generating Development, HSG 4 Residential Amenity and STC 9 
Restaurants, A3 Uses and Take Away Hot Food Shops in the adopted 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Page 38



 

PLAYING FIELDS AND PAVILION, ABBOTSHALL ROAD SE6 1SQ  

DC/12/81709 

Informatives 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the 
Council’s website.  On this particular application, positive and proactive 
discussions took place with the applicant prior to the application being submitted 
through a pre-application discussion.  As the proposal was in accordance with 
these discussions and was in accordance with the Development Plan, no contact 
was made with the applicant prior to determination.   

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title COMMERCIAL UNITS A & B, BESSON HOUSE,  
THE COURTYARD, 3 BESSON STREET, SE14 5AE 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors David Knight 

Class PART 1 31 January 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/81380 
 
Application dated 11.09.2012, as revised 17.01.2013 
 
Applicant Mr M Gold 
 
Proposal The change of use, alteration and conversion of 

Commercial Units A & B, The Courtyard, 3 
Besson Street SE14 to provide 1 one bedroom 
self-contained flat and two bedroom self-
contained flat, together with alterations to the 
front and side elevations.   

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. PL-01, PL-03, PL-04, PL-06, and PL-02 rev D 

PL-5 rev B, Design and Access Statement 
including appendices A, B and C, and Letter 
dated 02/11/2012 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/414/162A/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework  
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 

2004) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) The London Plan 

 
Designation Major District Centre  

Hatcham Conservation Area Article 4(2) 
Direction 
Area of Archaeological Priority 

  

Screening N/A 
 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 Units A & B The Courtyard, Besson Street are two vacant commercial units in a 
part 3 storey / part 4 building constructed in 2006. The building is in residential 
use, aside from the two vacant commercial units. 9 Flats in total are located on the 
ground, first, sec
[...]
ign; 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity; HSG 5 Layout and Design of New Residential 
Development; and STC 6 Major and District Centres – Other Shopping Areas, in 
the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). The proposal is also in line 
with the Residential Standards SPD (August 2006) and the London Housing SPG 
(November 2012). 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 RECOMMENDATION (A) 

To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 
cover the following principal matter: 

• A financial contribution of £3000 towards the Lewisham Local Labour and 
Business Scheme. 

Page 52



 

COMMERCIAL UNITS A & B, BESSON HOUSE, THE COURTYARD, 3 BESSON STREET, SE14 5AE 

DC/12/81380 

9.2 RECOMMENDATION (B) 

Upon the completion of a satisfactory Section 106, by the 13 week time frame, in 
relation to the matters set out above, authorise the Head of Planning to Grant 
Permission subject to the following conditions:- 

(1) No new brickwork, including works of making good, shall be carried out 
other than in materials, bonding and pointing to match the existing facing 
work. No development shall commence on site until a sample of facing 
brickwork has been provided and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

(2) No development shall commence on site until full details (including 
materials, specifications and depths of reveals) of all windows and doors to 
be used on the building have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reasons 

(1) To ensure that the proposed development is of a high quality design and 
complements existing building in accordance with Policies URB 3 Urban 
Design; URB 6 Alterations and Extensions; and URB 16 New 
Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to Buildings in Conservation 
Areas in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(2) To ensure that the proposed development is of a high quality design and 
complements existing building in accordance with Policies URB 3 Urban 
Design; URB 6 Alterations and Extensions; and URB 16 New 
Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to Buildings in Conservation 
Areas in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Informatives 

(1) The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application positive discussions 
took place which resulted in amendments to the application including the 
reduction of the number of bedrooms in Unit 1 from 2 to 1.  

(2) The applicant be advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 
accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites", or 
such codes as are applicable at the time the proposed works are carried 
out, available from the Environmental Health Office, Wearside Service 
Centre, Wearside Road, Lewisham, London SE13 7EZ Tel No. 020 8314 
6789. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Unit 3 Ashby Mews SE4
	Map - Unit 3 Ashby Mews SE4 1TB

	4 10 Chelsfield Gardens SE26
	map- 10 Chelsfield Gardens SE26

	5 Playing Fields And Pavilion, Abbotshall Road SE6
	map- Playing Fields And Pavilion, Abbotshall Road SE6

	6 Commercial Units A & B, The Courtyard, 3 Besson Street SE14
	map- Commercial Units A & B, The Courtyard, 3 Besson Street SE14




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 31 January 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Pauline Beck, Liam Curran, Alexander Feakes, 
Peggy Fitzsimmons, Alan Hall, Madeliene Long and John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joseph Folorunso and Councillor 
Helen Gibson 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 

 
2. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee C meetings held on 27 
September 2012 and 20 December 2012 were unanimously accepted as 
a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Unit 3 Ashby Mews SE4 
 

Councillor Feakes arrived during the presentation of this proposal and 
took no part in its deliberation or determination. 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for alterations 
to Unit 3, Ashby Mews SE4, including replacement roofs, the installation 
of roof lights, doors and a circular window to the front. He reported that 
3 further objections had been received since writing the report. The 
objections pertinent to the application had been addressed in the report. 
He recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions laid 
out in the report. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Mr J 
Lowe, and objections from residents of 68 and 74 Manor Avenue who 
objected to the proposal. 

Councillor Adefiranye spoke under Standing Orders as Ward Member 
for Brockley objecting to the proposal. 

Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 
and grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor John 
Paschoud. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors, Beck, Curran, Fitzsimmons, Hall, Long 
and John Paschoud; 

AGAINST: Councillors Bell (Chair). 



 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED: That in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81670, planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 

4. 10 Chelsfield Gardens SE26 
 

The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the partial 
demolition and erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the 
existing garage .He recommended that planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions set out in the report. 

The Committee received representation from the applicant, Mr Nwapa, 
and from residents of 11 and 14 Chelsfield Gardens who objected to the 
proposal. 

After deliberation, Councillor Curran moved a motion to overturn the 
officer’s recommendation and refuse planning permission, which was 
seconded by Councillor Feakes. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Curran, Feakes, 
Fitzsimmons, Hall, Long and John Paschoud. 

RESOLVED: That in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81172, planning permission be REFUSED for 
the following reason: 

The extension by reason of its poor design, size and 
materials is considered to be a visually dominant and 
obtrusive addition that detracts from the character of 
the original dwelling and the streetscene, contrary to 
saved policies URB 3 Urban Design; URB 6 
Extensions and Alterations; HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity and HSG 12 Residential Extensions of the 
Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) and Objective 10 Protect and Enhance 
Lewisham's Character, Spatial Policy 5 Areas of 
Stability and Managed Change and  Policy 15 High 
Quality Design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011). 

 
5. Playing Fields And Pavilion, Abbotshall Road SE6 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a replacement single storey community sports modular 
building to provide changing rooms, disabled facilities, 
dance/community hall, training rooms/office, reception area and 
community cafe, together with the provision of mini football pitches & 
bay cricket nets. He reported that a further letter in support of the 
proposal had been received, and recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report. 



 

 

 

3 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Mr R 
Walker, and from residents of 13 and 45 Abbotshall Road who objected 
to the proposal. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation and grant planning permission subject to an 
amendment to Condition 6 to limit closing hours to between 10pm and 8 
am on any day of the week, which was seconded by Councillor 
Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Feakes, Fitzsimmons, 
Long and John Paschoud; 

AGAINST: Councillors Curran and Hall; 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Feakes. 

RESOLVED: That in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81709, planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions (1) – (5) as set out in the report, 
with Condition 6 amended as follows: 

Condition (6) 

The premises shall not be open for customer 
business between the hours of 10 pm and 8 am on 
any day of the week. 

Reason: 

To ensure that the proposed development does not 
prejudice the enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers 
of their properties and to comply with Policies 
ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 11 
Noise Generating Development, HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity and STC 9 Restaurants, A3 Uses and Take 
Away Hot Food Shops in the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
6. Commercial Units A & B, The Courtyard, 3 Besson Street SE14 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the change 
of use, alteration and conversion to provide 1 one bedroom self-
contained flat and two bedroom self-contained flat, together with 
alterations to the front and side elevations. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant Mr M 
Gold and from his agent, Mr M Sarut. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act and grant planning 
permission, which was seconded by Councillor John Paschoud. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Curran, Feakes, 
Fitzsimmons, Hall, Long and John Paschoud. 



 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81380: 

(i) Authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act 
(and other appropriate powers) to cover the 
following principal matters as amended to ensure 
the acceptable implementation of the 
development: 

• A financial contribution of £3000 towards the 
Lewisham Local Labour and Business 
Scheme. 

(ii) Upon completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement, the Head of Planning be authorised 
to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions as set out in the report. 

 
 


